GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. : 66
(To be answered on the 3" December 2015)

MODERNISATION/UPGRADATION OF AIRPORTS

*60. DR. KAMBHAMPATI HARIBABU
SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
oll°RR faiamotol il be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of metropolitan and non-metropolitan airportsin the country which are functional,

(b) whether the Government proposes to moder nise all metropolitan and nonmetropolitan airports under the public private partnership mode, if so, the details ther eof;

(c) whether the Government hasreceived requests from various States for moder nising/upgrading air ports and helipads,

(d) if so, the detailsthereof; and

(e) the other steps being taken by the Government to upgrade various airports?

ANSWER

Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
of1o12 faatrotol apil (Shri Ashok Gajapathi Raju
Pusapati)

(a) to (e): A statement islaid on thetable of the House.
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Statement in reply to part (a) to (e) of the Lok Sabha Starred (*) Question NO. 66 for 3rd December, 2015 regarding Modernization/ Upgradation of Airports.

(a): Details of metropolitan and non-metropolitan air ports of the country which arefunctional are given in Annexure-|.

(b): Thereisno such proposal to modernise all airports under the PPP mode.

(c) & (d): Details of the proposal received are given in Annexure-| 1.

(e): Up-gradation and expansion of airportsisa continuous process and is undertaken in a phased manner based on improvement in service levels, conveniences desired, operational requirement for safety of aircraft operation, demand from airlines availability of land, viability etc in referenceto intended aircraft operations. Works undertaken by Airports Authority of India towards upgradation and expansion of airports during last 3 years is given at Annexure-111.
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ANNEXURE |

Details of the Metropolitan and non-metropolitan functional

Airports in the Country

STATE S.NO. AIRPORTS
T, )
ANDHRA PRADESH HADAPAH
2
RAJAMUNDRY -
3. TIRUPATI
4. | VIJAYWADA
3 VISAKHAFATNAM(CE) CUSTOM
5
ASSAM DIBRUGARH
7. :
GUWAHATI INTERNATIONAL
8.
LILABARI
g
JORHAT(CE)
10.
SiLCHAR(CE)
17
TEZPUR(CE)
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 12. '
ISLANDS PORT-BLAIR (CE} INTERNATIONAL
13, : :
BIHAR GAYA CUSTOM
1a.
PATNA  (CUSTOM) CUSTOM
5.
CHANDIGARH(UT) CHANDIGARH (CE) (CUSTOM) | CUSTOM
16. :
CHATTISGARH RAIPUR
17. | NEW DELHI (SAFDARJUNG)
DELHI
INDIRA, GANDHI INTERNATIONAL
18. | AIRPORT, NEW DELHI INTERNATIONAL
9.
DIU (UT) Diu
20
GOA GOA (CE) INTERNATIONAL
57,
GUJARAT AHMEDABAD INTERNATIONAL
3.
BHAVNAGAR
53,
BHUJ(CE)
24,
KANDLA
25,
KESHOD
26,
JAMNAGAR(CE)
37, _ '
PORBANDER
58,
RAJKOT
39,

MUNDRA (FVT)
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30.

SURAT
31
VADODARA
2.
HIMACHAL PRADESH KANGRA(GAGGAL)
33. | BHUNTAR(KULLU)
34. | SHIMLA
35.
JHARKHAND RANCHI
36.
JAMMU & KASHMIR JAMMU(CE)
37| SRINAGAR(CE) INTERNATIONAL
38,
LEH(CE)
39,
KARNATAKA BANGALORE(CE)
40,
BELGAUM
.
HUBLI
42. | MANGALORE INTERNATIONAL
43. | BANGALORE INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT Ltd. (BIAL) INTERNATIONAL
44 | MYSORE
KERALA 35. | CALICUT INTERNATIONAL
46. | THIRUVANATHPURAM INTERNATIONAL
47. | COCHIN INTERNATIONAL Airport | INTERNATIONAL
Limited (CIAL)
28
LAKSHADWEEP ISLAND AGATTI
9,
MADHYA PRADESH BHOPAL
50.
GWALIOR (CE)
51,
JABALPUR
52. :
KHAJURAHO
53,
INDORE
54,
MAHARASTRA AKOLA
55,
AURANGABAD CUSTOM
56,
GONDIA
57. |
JALGAON
58.
MUMBAI(JUHU)
= CST AIRPORT, MUMBAI INTERNATIONAL
60.
KOLHAPUR
61. | MIHAN, NAGPUR INTERNATIONAL
62.
PUNE ( CE) CUSTOM
63.
NANDED (MADC)
64,

SHOLAPUR


65.

MANIPUR IMPHAL INTERNATIONAL
MIZORAM % LENGPUI
MEGHALAYA ik SHILLONG (Barapani)
NAGALAND %8. DIMAPUR
I 89. | BHUBANESWAR INTERNATIONAL
PUNJAB o AMRITSAR INTERNATIONAL
i BHATINDA(CE)
72.
LUDHIANA
73. .
PATHANKOT(CE)
PUDUCHERRY [ PUDUCHERRY
RAJASTHAN 75| BIKANER(NAL) (CE)
76. JAIPUR INTERNATIONAL
77. | JAISALMER(CE)
78. | JODHPUR(CE)
79. | KOTA
80. UDAIPUR
TAMILNADU 81. COIMBATORE INTERNATIONAL
: 82. CHENNAI INTERNATIONAL
83. MADURAI CUSTOM
84. SALEM
85. TRICHY INTERNATIONAL
86. TUTICORIN
TELENGANA 87. HYDERABAD (Begumpet)
88. HYDERABAD INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT Ltd. (HIAL) INTERNATIONAL
TRIPURA 89. AGARTALA
UTTAR PRADESH 90. AGRA(CE)
91. ALLAHABAD(CE)
92. GORAKHPUR(CE)
93. KANPUR(CHAKERI)(CE)
94. KANPUR(CIVIL)
95. LUCKNOW INTERNATIONAL
96. VARANASI INTERNATIONAL
UTTARAKHAND 97. DEHRADUN
98. PANTNAGAR
West Bengal 98. BAGDOGRA(CE) CUSTOM
100. | Durgapur
101. | COOCH-BEHAR
102.
KOLKATA INTERNATIONAL

1. WIP for development of Kishangarh Airstrip for operation of Q-400/ATR-72 type of aircraft by AAL.
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Annexure-li

Details of Airports/C.E. for which requests has been received from State Govt. for deveiopment, Expansion, Up-gradation of airports during the last three years

S.No | Name of State No of Airports

1. Andhra Pradesh Tirupati

2. Chhatisgarh Raigarh

3. Haryana Hissar
Karnal

4. Himachal Pradesh Kullu
Shimla

5. Jammu & Kashmir Jammu (CE)
Leh

6. Jharkhand Deoghar

7. Karnataka Belgaum
Hubli

8. Orissa Jharsuguda

9. Punjab Ludhiana

10. Rajasthan Kishangarh
Jodhpur(CE)

11. Tamilnadu Coimbatore
Tuticorin

12. Tripura Agartala
Kailashar
Kamalpur

13. Union Territory Agatti
Pudducherry

14. Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur (CE)
Kanpur (Chakeri) CE
Agra (CE)
Allahabad (CE)
Bareilly (CE)

Note: Development of Airports is subject to availability of iand by the State Govt. free of cost and free from all encumbrances, traffic demand and budgetary support wherever applicable.


UPGRADAT]ION/MODERNISATION OF AIRPORTS IN LAST THREE YEARS

Annexure-III

SI
No.

Name of work

Amount
(Rs.In
Crore)

Status

~ Projected

date of
Completion

NORTHERN REGION

1

LUCKNOW

‘[Construction of new International Terminal

building

129.38

Completed

BIKANER

Construction of terminal building, Apron & car park

15

Completed

BHATINDA

Construction of terminal building

2.37

Completéd

CHANDIGARH

Delopment of new International Airport at Chandigarh(Mohali side)

452.00

Completed

JAISELMER

Construction of New Civil Enclave including
Terminal Building

81.00°

Completed

KHAJURAHO

Construction of New integrated Terminal

Building

75

Completed

JAMMU

Expansion & Modification of Terminal Building at Jammu Airport.

75

Work in progress

(WIP)

Dec-16

AJMER (KISHANGARH)

Development of Airport at Ajmer (Kishangarh) in Rajasthan

160.05

WIP

Dec-17

EASTERN REGION

1

BHUBNESEWAR

Construction of New Terminal Building and associate work

* 145.54

. Completed

KOLKATA

Construction of Integrated Passenger Terminal Building at NSCEI Airport, Kolkata

2325

Completed

RANCHI

Construction of New Terminal Building and associate work

137.79

Completed

RAIPUR

Construction of New Terminal Building .

135.72

Completed
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Ng.

Name of work

| -:Amount

(Rs. In
Crore)

Status

Projected
date of
Completion

PAKYONG .

Construction of new airport at Pakyong, sikkim.

309.46

WIP

Apr-17

PORTBLAIR

Construction
building

of New Integrated = Terminall

373.00

WIP

Sep-18

NORTH-EASTERN REGON

1

TEZU

Operationalization / upgradation of Tezu Airport, Arunachal Pradesh ;

79.00

WIP

~ Dec-15

WESTERN REGION

1

GOA

Construction

of New Integrated Terminal
Building. ‘

330

Completed _

GONDIA

Construction of Second Module of Passenger
Lounge

12.41

Completed

JALGAON

Development of Jalgaon Airport

61.00

Completed

[VADODARA

New Expandable Module
Building at Vadodara

Construction - of
Integrated Terminal
Airport.

115.97

WIP

““Dec-16

SOUTHERN REGION

1

CUDDAPAH

C/o New Prefebricatd Terminal Building, Fire Station, Control Tower and Allied works at Cuddapah Airport. '

12.81

Completed

CHENNAI

Development of Kamraj Domestic Airport Ph-II, Expansion of existing Anna Int. Trml and face lisfting of existing terminals at Chennai Airport,

: Chennai

2025

Completed

PONDICHERRY

C/0 Passenger Terminal Building Substation at Pondicherry Airport ‘

18.43

Completed

TIRUPATI

Balance work of Construction of New Integrated Terminal Building at Tirupati Airport.

161

Completed

Apr-15

BELGAUM .

Development of Belgaum Airport

141.87

WIP

May-17
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Sl |Name of work .
No. Amount Projected
{Rs.In Status date of
Crore} Completion
6 |CALICUT
C9instructzon of New arrival hall for ITB at Calicut 176.2 WIP Dec-16
Airport
7 |HUBLI
Development of Hubli Airport 141.44 WIP May-17

Note: WIP- Work in progress
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